ADVISORY

[bookmark: 3]PERMANENTLY IMPLANTED SURGICAL DEVICES


For service eligibility for physical restoration services, please see the DRS Policy and Procedure Manual, Chapter 8.14. 

[bookmark: _GoBack]The current agreement between DARS and participating hospitals allows DARS to reimburse a hospital for the cost of components of surgical devices, such as joint replacement hardware, purchased by the contract hospital and used in a DARS-sponsored procedure.

It is sometimes difficult to determine the cost to the hospital for such items prior to surgery since the treating surgeon may have a variety of options and may wish to select the hardware at the time of surgery. Hospitals with current DARS contracts may therefore request reimbursement for such items after DARS-sponsored surgery has been performed. The hospital must provide documentation to indicate the exact models of the components of the permanently implanted device selected by the surgeon for that DARS consumer and a copy of the bill for each component from the company/companies that supplied them to the hospital. The amount to be paid by DARS to the hospital for each component will be the same as the amount paid by the hospital to its
supplier(s) for that component. Manufacturers’ “upcharges” will be paid by DARS in cases where the treating physician has requested a special implant not usually provided by the hospital.

Although DARS authorizations should be written prior to any goods or services being provided to consumers, the situation with permanently implanted devices demands that authorizations for them be written after appropriate documentation is received. Hospitals should be notified prior to the surgery, as other authorizations are sent for hospitalization and surgery, that it is the responsibility of the hospital to provide documentation of cost with the bill for the hardware. Payment for the hardware will be delayed until documentation is received.

NOTE TO COUNSELORS: To obtain fees for reimbursement for these items, counselors must send the operative report and the documentation from the hospital’s supplier to the DARS Medical Consultant. If the total cost to the hospital of permanently implanted materials used during a surgical procedure is less than $500, counselors may authorize payment using the code X1002 without the Medical Consultant’s review.


CPT CODES 93015-93018:

1. Prior to authorizing a cardiovascular stress test, it is recommended that the counselor obtain an evaluation of the consumer by the cardiologist who will be performing the study. This consultation will establish: 

That the consumer has a cardiovascular impairment that presents a significant barrier to employment, but that the impairment is not so severe as to preclude employment,

That the stress test is not high risk for the DRS consumer, 

That CPT codes for any additional nuclear medicine studies, injection procedures and materials are provided to the counselor for authorization prior to the procedure.

2. CPT code 93015 actually consists of three components that are
   usually authorized separately, either to a cardiologist
   (93016, 93018) or to the facility where the study will be
   performed (93017).

3. Fees for unlisted components of this test, such as nuclear
   medicine studies, will be established by the Medical
   Consultant prior to the test.  


CPT CODES 93797 & 93798:

Cardiac Rehabilitation

DRS can cover the cost of cardiac rehabilitation programs for clients who meet specific criteria. The services must be ordered by physicians treating patients who have experienced the following cardiac events within the preceding 12 months:

*   Myocardial infarction
*   Coronary artery bypass graft
*   Coronary angioplasty
*   Percutaneous transluminal coronary angioplasty

Approving more than 24 sessions shall require the supervisor’s written pre-approval on the basis that the additional sessions are essential to achieve the employment goal. Charges for initial evaluation and testing and related professional services are not included in the 24-session limit and may be billed separately. Use procedure codes 93797 and 93798 for all rehabilitation sessions.

Claims billed under code 93798 must include documentation of continuous ECG monitoring in the form of ECG strips.  
